three years, are not expended, made subject to an encumbrance, or disbursed to a subgrantee shall 

be returned to the Fund. 

PART IV. FUNDING OF DISASTER RELIEF 

APPROPRIATIONS AND ALLOCATIONS OF FUNDS FOR DISASTER RELIEF 

SECTION 4.1.  Notwithstanding G.S. 143C-4-2, the State Controller shall transfer 

the sum of fifty-six million five hundred thousand dollars ($56,500,000) for the 2018-2019 fiscal 

year from the Savings Reserve in the General Fund to the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery 

Fund and these funds are appropriated within the Fund and shall be allocated as follows: 

(1) Six million five hundred thousand dollars ($6,500,000) to the Department of 

Public Instruction to supplement or replace lost compensation of school lunch 

employees due to school closures resulting from Hurricane Florence. 

(2) Fifty million dollars ($50,000,000) for the following purposes related to